[47] or the Doken [48] method. These two methods collect aerosol from only one wind direction. 

Suzuki and Robertson [49] describe an alternative data collection system that used single chloride 
content measurements from roof beams of city bus shelters in Hawaii. One hundred and twenty-
six (126) sheltered bus stops were tested. 

A recent study [18] reports that the total chloride deposition (wet and dry) was investigated in 
French Guiana for locations 4 km to 14 km from the coast. A novel device was used to gather the 
total chlorides. The average chloride measured ranged from 22.4 mg/m2d (at 4 k-m) to 15.7